Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St Lexington, KY 40507

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 1235-22 Version: 1 Name: Walk on - Complete Streets

Type: Resolution Status: Approved

File created: 11/22/2022 In control: Urban County Council

 On agenda:
 12/6/2022
 Final action:
 12/6/2022

 Enactment date:
 12/6/2022
 Enactment #:
 R-661-2022

Title: A Resolution adopting a Complete Streets Policy to provide an equitable, balanced, safe and efficient

transportation system that supports a sustainable and healthy community, and further authorizing the Urban County Government to develop and implement procedures consistent with this policy. [Council

Office, Maynard]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 00769654.pdf, 2. R-661-2022

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/6/2022	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
12/1/2022	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
11/17/2022	1	Urban County Council	Refer	Pass

A Resolution adopting a Complete Streets Policy to provide an equitable, balanced, safe and efficient transportation system that supports a sustainable and healthy community, and further authorizing the Urban County Government to develop and implement procedures consistent with this policy. [Council Office, Maynard]

WHEREAS, the Urban County Council has promoted the safety, health, economic vitality and quality of life for all residents and visitors regardless of their mobility choice; and,

WHEREAS, the Complete Streets Policy formalizes a commitment to integrate a complete streets approach into our transportation practices, policies and decision-making processes; and

WHEREAS, the Complete Streets Policy outlines further actions to plan, design, build and maintain a multi-modal transportation system that comfortably accommodates users of all ages, abilities and modes of transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE

File #: 1235-22, Version: 1 **URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:** Section 1 - That the Urban County Council and hereby adopts the Complete Streets Policy, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference, to formalize a commitment to integrate a complete streets approach into our transportation practices, policies and decision-making processes. Section 2 - That the Urban County Government is hereby authorized and encouraged to develop and implement any necessary procedures consistent with this Policy. Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

ATTEST:

1235-22:BGS:X:\Cases\PLANNING\22-LE0003\LEG\00769654.DOCX